File #: 250256

Section 1. That the Director of Water Services Department is authorized to execute
Amendment No. 5 to Contract No. 9472 in the amount of $564,728.00, for a total contract
amount of $10,687,440.00 with Black & Veatch Corporation, for the Modernization
Improvements at the Water Treatment Plant project, Project No. 80002132. A copy of this
amendment is on file in the office of Water Services.

Section 2. That the Director of Water Services is authorized to expend up to the sum of
$564,728.00 from Account No. 25-8010-807773-611040-80002132, Water Treatment Plants
Modermization Improvements, to satisfy the cost of this amendment.

Section 3. That the Director of Water Services is authorized to extend the term of
Contract No. 9472, with Black & Veatch Corporation, for an additional 731 days for a total term
of 2,839 days (approximately 7 years 9 months) for a total contract amount of $10,687,440.00.

Section 4. That this ordinance, relating to the design, repair, maintenance or construction
of a public improvement, is recognized as an ordinance with an accelerated effective date as
provided by Section 503(a)(3)(D) of the City Charter and shall take effect in accordance with
Section 503, City Charter.

I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the
appropriation to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise
unencumbered, in the treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each
sufficient to meet the obligation hereby incurred.

LjMM%@mm

Tammy L. Quég’n J
Director of Finance

Authenticated as Passed Approved as to form:

i g \ﬁ/ {(. v
L%%%Or Ma‘{kﬁ’ Jones
\ Senior Associate City Attorney

Marilyn Sénd s, City Clerk
APR/Qf P o5

Date Passed

Kansas City Page 2 of 2



- 414 E. 12th Street
Kansas Clty Kansas City, MO
64106
SRS Legislation Text

File #: 250256

ORDINANCE NO. 250256

Authorizing a $564,728.00 design professional services contract Amendment No. 5 to Contract
No. 9472 with Black & Veatch Corporation, for the Modernization Improvements at the Water
Treatment Plant project; authorizing an extension of the term for an additional 731 days for a
total term of 2,839 days (approximately 7 years 9 months) for a total contract amount of
$10,687,440.00; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.

WHEREAS, City Council passed Ordinance No. 190332 on May 2, 2019, authorizing a
$6,116,000.00 design professional services contract with Black & Veatch Corporation, for the
Modernization Improvements at the Water Treatment Plant project for preliminary design, final
design and bidding services for Construction Bid Packages No. 1 and No. 2; and

WHEREAS, the original executed contract’s value was $4,011,980.00 and was executed
by the City on July 18, 2019. The ordinance included funds for a subsequent amendment; and

WHEREAS, the City executed a no-cost Amendment No. 1 on April 10, 2020, revising
contract language; and

WHEREAS, the City executed a $1,183,000.00 Amendment No. 2 on November 10,
2021, adding construction phase services to the project; and

WHEREAS, City Council passed Ordinance No. 210913 on October 21, 2021,
authorizing a $4,527,732.00 Amendment No. 3 adding design phase services to the project; and

WHEREAS, the City executed a $400,000.00 Amendment No. 4 on April 19, 2024, for
design services for Phase 3 Modernization Improvements at the Water Treatment Plant, which
will be incorporated into the current Phase 2 bidding documents for the Intake and the Water
Treatment Plant Improvements design package, which included project management,
preliminary design, final design and bidding services; and

WHEREAS, this proposed ordinance is for a $564,728.00 Amendment No. 5 for design
services for Phase 3 Modernization Improvements at the Water Treatment Plant, which will be
incorporated into the current Phase 2 bidding documents for the Intake and Water Treatment
Plant Improvements design package, including project management, additional design phase
services, additional wellfield modeling, and also includes an addition of 731 calendar days to the
term for a total of 2,839 calendar days (approximately 7 years 9 months); NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY:

Kansas City Page 1 of 2



